

No. 24-CV-1982

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MONTDEL UNITED,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF DELMONT and,
DELMONT NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Team No. 031
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Facts 2

 B. Procedural History 4

ARGUMENT 7

 I. Standard of Review..... 7

 II. The ECIA and subsequent transfer of Red Rock violate the free exercise rights of Montdel United because the transfer was not neutral and not generally applicable, fails strict scrutiny, and completely destroys a uniquely sacred religious site. 7

 A. The ECIA and land transfer of Red Rock were not neutral when Delmont officials had expressed hostility toward the Montdel Observance and not generally applicable when the state selectively imposed burdens on the Montdel. 9

 B. Under a strict scrutiny analysis, only a state interest of the highest order that is narrowly tailored can justify a discriminatory governmental policy, but no such state interest exists here..... 12

C. Even under a lower level of scrutiny, Delmont’s mining operations would completely destroy the only location where supplications may occur, distinguishing these facts from <i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i>	14
III. The ECIA and subsequent sale of Red Rock violate Montdel United’s First Amendment right to free speech.	16
A. Red Rock, as part of a state park historically used for religious rituals, constitutes a traditional public forum entitled to full First Amendment protection.	16
B. The sale of Red Rock is a restriction that fails the time, place, and manner test because it is neither narrowly tailored to advance a significant government interest nor does it leave open ample alternative channels for religious expression	21
CONCLUSION.....	25
APPENDIX A.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apache Stronghold v. United States</i> , 101 F.4th 1036 (9th Cir. 2024).....	15
<i>United States Dep’t. of Interior</i> , 615 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	18, 20
<i>Canaan Christian Church v. Montgomery Cnty., Maryland</i> , 29 F.4th 182 (4th Cir. 2022).....	8
<i>Chabad of S. Ohio v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 233 F. Supp 2d 975 (S.D. Ohio 2002).....	24
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah.</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	16
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	13
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	8
<i>DeBoer v. Vill of Oak Park</i> , 267 U.S. 558 (7th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	8, 9
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	13
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	18, 24
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	10, 12
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	8, 16
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 413 (2006).....	12
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	17
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014).....	7
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	10
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	8, 16
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 43 (1988).....	14, 15
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado C.R. Comm’n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018).....	9
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	21

<i>Monasky v. Taglieri</i> , 589 U.S. 68 (2020).....	7
<i>Naturist Soc., Inc. v. Fillyaw</i> , 958 F.2d 1515 (11th Cir. 1992).	17
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Loc. Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	16, 19
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	7
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	21
<i>Ross v. Early</i> , 746 F.3d 546 (4th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	7
<i>Seattle Mideast Awareness Campaign v. King Cnty.</i> , 781 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Spivack v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 109 F.4th 158 (3d Cir. 2024).....	10
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021)	12
<i>United States v. Frandsen</i> , 212 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	17, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Griefen</i> , 200 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	21, 24
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
U.S. CONST. amend. I	8, 16
Other Authorities	
Iris Crawford, <i>How Much CO₂ Is Emitted in Manufacturing Batteries?</i> , MIT CLIMATE PORTAL (July 15, 2022), https://climate.mit.edu/ask-mit/how-much-co2-emitted-manufacturing- batteries	22
